

B. M. ROSS AND ASSOCIATES LIMITED
Engineers and Planners
62 North Street, Goderich, ON N7A 2T4
p. (519) 524-2641 www.bmross.net

File No. BR1438

**VIA EMAIL ONLY** 

February 10, 2022

Don Giberson Director of Infrastructure and Development Municipality of South Huron 322 Main St. S., Box 759 Exeter, ON NOM 1S6

## RE: BR1438 – Repairs to Structure 1024 on Blackbush Line

Tenders were received on February 9, 2022 for the repairs to structure 1024 on Blackbush Line, as summarized by the following table:

Tenderer	Tendered Amount
Theo Vandenberk Construction Inc.	\$ 63,777.20
Van Driel Excavating Inc.	\$ 74,864.90
AJN Builders Inc.	\$ 96,276.00
Enscon Ltd.	\$ 224,870.00

We filed all submission documents forwarded to us from the Municipality. All of the tenders were checked and found to be mathematically correct. All tenders were submitted with the specified tender deposit.

Van Driel Excavating Inc. did not submit an Agreement to Bond form as required under Information to Bidders Section 3 b) and 3 d) of the Contract. As per the Contract and Appendix B of the Municipality's Procurement Policy, the bid submitted by Van Driel Excavating Inc. is invalid in our opinion.

Enscon Ltd. submitted an incomplete Form of Tender, as pages T-1, T-A and T-B were not submitted. As per the Contract and Appendix B of the Municipality's Procurement Policy, the bid submitted by Enscon Ltd. is invalid in our opinion.

A definitive start date has not been established.

GODERICH MOUNT FOREST SARNIA

Since the lowest tender is acceptable contractually, and the tenderer is experienced in bridge repairs, further analysis is limited to the lowest bid. We are not aware of any reason why the contract should not be awarded to Theo Vandenberk Construction Inc. for the total tender sum of \$63,777.20.

Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Yours very truly,

B. M. ROSS AND ASSOCIATES LIMITED

Per Nic Gowing, E.I.T.

NG:es